

Richard T. HowellArea Manager-Regulatory Relations

AT&T 208 S. Akard St. 25th Floor Dallas, Texas 75202 T: (469)657-6722 rh2514@att.com www.att.com

January 17, 2024

Ms. Tanowa Troupe Commission Secretary The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street Columbus, OH 43215

Re: Case No. 07-0464-TP-COI Case No. 90-5032-TP-TRF

Dear Ms. Troupe:

On January 2, 2024, tariff pages for the Ameritech Operating Companies were filed with the Federal Communications Commission ("FCC") under Transmittal No. 1908. This filing in the F.C.C. No. 2 Tariff became effective on January 17, 2024.

In the filing, Ameritech Operating Companies (Ameritech) proposed to grandfather DS1 and DS3 Optional Payment Plan (OPP) 12-month plans, with the 12-month minimum service period no longer applicable.

These tariff pages can also be viewed on the FCC website at https://apps.fcc.gov/etfs/etfsHome.action. Once on this page, follow these steps to access this filing:

- 1. Select the Public Access button.
- 2. Select the link: Browse Tariff Documents.
- Select the link: Browse ILEC Tariff Documents.
- 4. From the alphabetical list select "Ameritech Operating Companies."
- 5. Select FCC 2 Access Services tariff.
- 6. Locate tariff pages for Transmittal No. 1908 and select the View/Download Pages link on the right-hand side.

This process will provide the specific pages filed for the applicable state.

PUCO Page 2 January 17, 2024

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at 469-657-6722.

Sincerely,

Richard T. Howell

Area Manager-Regulatory Relations

Richard 9. Howell





FRN: 0020-5728-30

This filing is being made on a streamlined basis on 15 days' notice under Section 204(a) (3) of the Communications Act.

January 2, 2024

Transmittal No. 1908

Ms. Marlene H. Dortch Secretary Federal Communications Commission Washington, DC 20554

Attention: Wireline Competition Bureau

The accompanying tariff material, issued by Ameritech Operating Companies (Ameritech) and bearing Tariff F.C.C. No. 2, is sent to you for publication in compliance with the Commission's Rules and the requirements of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended.

This filing, scheduled to become effective January 17, 2024, consists of the tariff pages as indicated on the following check sheets

Tariff F.C.C. No.	<u>Check Sheet Revision No.</u>
2	1722 nd Revised Page 1
2	164 th Revised Page 1.7
2	147 th Revised Page 1.8
2	164 th Revised Page 1.9

In this filing, Ameritech Operating Companies (Ameritech) proposes to grandfather DS1 and DS3 Optional Payment Plan (OPP) 12-month plans, with the 12-month minimum service period no longer applicable.

Supporting information discussed under Section 61.49 of the Commission's Rules, to the extent applicable, is included with this filing in the attached Description and Justification.

In accordance with Section 61.14, this transmittal letter and associated attachments are being filed electronically today via the Federal Communications Commission's Electronic Tariffing System (ETFS) in compliance with the electronic filing procedures.

Payment in the amount of \$1,040.00 has been electronically transmitted to the US Bank in St. Louis, Missouri, in accordance with the fee program procedures. The Form 159 is being transmitted electronically via ETFS as a proprietary document. These actions have been committed on the date established as the issued (filed) date as reflected above.

Wireline Competition Bureau Page 2 January 2, 2024

Personal or facsimile service petitions against this Letter, as required under Section 1.773(a)(4) of the Commission's Rules, should be sent to Brenda Hutchinson, Area Manager – Regulatory Relations, 5815 Highway 18 S, Jackson, Mississippi 39209, facsimile number (214) 486-8175. All other correspondence and inquiries concerning this Transmittal should be addressed to Joshua Woodbridge, Director - Regulatory, (202) 709-0554, 601 New Jersey Ave NW, Room 445, Washington, DC 20001.

Sincerely,

Attachments: Letter

Kuste & Show

Tariff Pages

Description & Justification and Exhibits

Tariff Review Plan (TRP)

Title pages 1 and 2 and pages 1 to 846 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages as named below and Supplement No. 341 contain all changes from the original tariff that are in effect on the date hereof.

Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated
. 4.95		90		. 4.90	
Title 1	7th	7	6th	19.3	8th
Title 2	13th	7.1	4th	19.4	1st
1	1722nd*	8	15th	20	10th
1.1	405th	8.1	5th	20.1	5th
1.2	380th	9	26th	20.2	4th
1.3	298th	9.1	1st	21	4th
1.4	262nd	10	29th	22	1st
1.5	251st	10.1	12th	23	3rd
1.6	216th	10.2	9th	24	1st
1.7	164th*	11	4th	25	4th
1.8	147th*	12	11th	25.1	1st
1.9	164th*	13	8th	25.2	1st
1.10	50th	13.1	6th	26	3rd
1.11	62nd	13.2	10th	27	9th
1.12	43rd	13.3	13th	28	11th
1.13	18th	13.4	21st	28.1	5th
1.14	33rd	13.5	37th	29	1st
1.15	71st	13.6	39th	30	Original
1.15.1	6th	13.7	44th	31	Original
1.16	91st	13.8	46th	32	Original
1.17	24th	13.8.1	32nd	33	Original
1.18	33rd	13.9	5th	34	4th
1.19	45th	14	3rd	34.1	1st
1.20	44th	15	17th	35	5th
1.21	45th	15.1	11th	35.1	1st
1.22	47th	15.2	1st	36	9th
1.23	41st	16	12th	36.1	7th
1.24	38th	16.1	11th	37	14th
1.25	29th	16.1.1	Original	37.1	4th
1.26	2nd	16.2	10th	37.2	7th
2	7th	16.3	2nd	37.3	6th
3	10th	16.4	3rd	37.4	1st
3.1	16th	16.5	Original	37.5	2nd
4	18th	16.6	3rd	38	9th
4.1	10th	16.7	3rd	38.1	11th
5	19th	17	1st	38.2	6th
5.1	20th	18	6th	38.2.1	3rd
5.2	6th	19	27th	38.3	4th
6	5th	19.1	13th	38.4	4th
6.1	6th	19.2	15th		141
6.2	6th	- 			

^{*} New or Revised Page

Issuing Officer: Kristen E. Shore, Assistant Vice President - Regulatory (This page filed under Transmittal No. 1908)

Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated
300.8 300.9 300.9.1 300.9.2 300.9.3 300.9.4 300.10 300.11 300.12 300.13 301 302 303 303.1 304 304.1 305 305.1 306 306.1 307 308 308.1 309 309.1		Page 309.3 309.4 309.5 309.6 309.6.1 309.7 309.7.1 309.7.2 309.8 309.9 309.10 309.11 309.12 309.12.1 309.12.2 309.12.3 309.12.4 309.12.5 309.12.6 309.12.7 309.12.8 309.12.10 309.12.11 309.12.11 309.12.11		Page 309.16 309.17 309.17.1 309.18 309.20 309.21 310 311 312 312.1 313 314 315 316 317 317.1 318 319 320 321 322 323 324 325 326 326.1	
309.1.1.1 309.1.1.2 309.1.2 309.1.3 309.2 309.2.1 309.2.2 309.2.3 309.2.4 309.2.5 309.2.6 309.2.7 309.2.8 309.2.9 309.2.10 309.2.11	18th* 17th 33rd 16th* 34th 32nd 14th 15th 14th 14th 14th 16th* 14th 15th	309.12.12.1 309.12.13 309.12.14 309.12.15 309.12.16 309.12.17 309.12.19 309.12.20 309.12.21 309.12.22 309.12.23 309.12.24 309.13 309.14 309.15	1st 2nd 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st	326.1 327 328 329 330 331 332 333.1 334.1 335 335.1 336 336.1	30th 14th 12th 10th 13th 12th 2nd 15th 1st 13th 1st

^{*} New or Revised Page

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1908)

Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated
337 337.1 338 338.1 339 339.1 340 340.1 340.2 341 342 343 344 345 346 347 347.1 348	14th 1st 13th 1st 13th 1st 13th 2nd 4th 13th 11th 10th 10th 10th 10th 3rd 12th	366.1 367 367.1 367.2 367.3 367.4 368 369 370 371 372 373 374 375 376 377 378 379	7th 21st 8th 4th 2nd 1st 16th 8th 4th 3rd 4th 3rd 2nd 3rd 2nd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd	402 402.1 403 403.1 404 405 406 407 408 409 410 410.1 410.2 410.3 410.4 411 411.1 411.1	23nd 2nd 21st 2nd 22nd 16th 18th 20th 16th 65th 33rd 12th 4th 4th* 54th* 21st 13th
349	8th	380	2nd	411.3	5th
350	8th	381	3rd	411.4	12th
351	10th	382	3rd	411.5	5th
352	8th	383	2nd	412	40th
352	8th	383	2nd	412	40th
353	8th	384	3rd	412.1	5th
354	8th	385	4th	412.2	4th
354.1	3rd	386	4th	412.3	4th
355	35th	387	3rd	413	42nd
356	22nd	388	3rd	413.1	14th
357	14th	389	3rd	413.1.1	1st
358	12th	390	3rd	413.1.2	4th
359	15th	391	3rd	413.1.3	4th
359.1	1st	392	3rd	413.1.4	4th
360	13th	393	3rd	413.2	13th
360.1	1st	394	3rd	413.2.1	11th
361	13th	395	25th	413.2.1.1	4th
362	11th	396	21st	413.2.1.2	4th
363	10th	397	20th	413.2.1.3	8th
364	8th	398	22nd	413.2.2	18th
365	32nd	399	10th	413.2.3	14th
365.1	11th	400	21st	413.2.4	13th
365.1.1	3rd	401	24th	413.2.5	12th
366	25th	401.1	2nd	413.2.6	24th*

^{*} New or Revised Page

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1908)

Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated
413.2.7	11th*	422.2.1	2nd	445.1.1.5	6th
413.2.8	11th*	422.2.2	2nd	445.1.1.6	6th
413.2.9	7th	422.2.3	2nd	445.1.1.7	6th
413.3	22nd	422.3	5th	445.1.2	14th
413.4	22nd	423	14th	445.1.3	6th
414	30th	423.1	11th	445.1.4	6th
414.1	11th	424	23rd	445.1.5	5th
415	29th	424.1	17th	445.1.6	5th
415.1	31st	425	12th	445.1.7	6th
415.2	3rd	425.1	1st	445.2	21st
416	20th	425.2	7th	445.2.1	9th
417	39th	425.2.1	2nd	445.2.2	2nd
418	34th	425.3	2nd	445.2.3	2nd
418.1	14th	425.4	2nd	445.2.4	6th
418.1.1	29th	426	22nd	445.3	9th
418.1.1.1	9th	427	19th	445.3.1	8th
418.1.1.2	7th	428	17th	445.3.2	2nd
418.1.1.2.1	6th	429	23rd	445.4	7th
418.1.1.3	17th	429.1	18th	445.4.1	4th
418.1.1.4	10th	430	11th	445.5	5th
418.1.1.4.1	4th	431	17th	445.5.1	7th
418.1.1.4.2	3rd	431.1	7th	446	6th
418.1.1.5	5th	431.1.1	2nd	447	7th
418.1.1.6	6th	431.2	2nd	448	7th
418.1.1.7	3rd	432	14th	449	7th
418.1.2	25th	433	7th	449.1	10th
418.1.2.1	18th	433.1	1st	449.2	5th
418.1.2.1.1 418.1.2.1.1.1	25th 11th	434 435	11th 4th	449.3 449.4	6th 6th
418.1.2.1.1.1	2nd	436	10th	449.5	6th
418.1.2.1.2	7th	437	4th	449.5.1	4th
418.1.2.2	21st	438	10th	449.6	6th
418.1.2.3	6th	439	4th	449.7	5th
418.1.3	18th	440	10th	449.7.1	4th
418.1.4	11th	441	4th	449.8	4th
418.1.5	5th	442	10th	449.9	5th
418.1.6	2nd	443	4th	449.9.1	3rd
418.2	11th	444	12th	449.10	4th
419	34th	444.1	1st	449.11	4th
419.1	26th	445	6th	449.12	4th
420	13th	445.1	33rd	449.13	9th
421	25th	445.1.1	32nd	449.14	9th
421.1	2nd	445.1.1.1	17th	449.15	10th
422	22nd	445.1.1.2	8th	449.16	8th
422.1	5th	445.1.1.3	6th	449.17	3rd
422.2	6th	445.1.1.4	6th		

^{*} New or Revised Page

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1908)

(N)

- 7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)
 - 7.4 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)
 - 7.4.5 Minimum Periods

The minimum service period for all services is one month, except as follows:

- (A) The minimum service period for part-time and occasional Video and Program Audio⁽²⁾⁽³⁾ services is one day (i.e., a continuous 24 hour period, not limited to a calendar day).
- (B) The minimum period for service provided on an Individual Case Basis (ICB) is as specified in the ICB filing.
- (C) The minimum service period for a DS3 LDC with an Electrical Interface and a DS3 Service Package with an Optical Interface is 12 months. After the minimum period is satisfied, the monthly extension rate will apply.⁽⁴⁾
- (D) The minimum service period for Ameritech OC-3 and Ameritech OC-12 Services is 12 months. After the minimum period is satisfied, the monthly rate will apply unless an OPP is selected.
- (E) The minimum service period for Ameritech OC-3 Dedicated Ring and Ameritech OC-12 Dedicated Ring service is 36 months. After the minimum period is satisfied, the prevailing rates of the current plan will continue until the customer cancels or renews the service.
- (F) The minimum service period for SONET Xpress⁽¹⁾ is 12 months. After the minimum period is satisfied, the monthly extension rate will apply unless an OPP is selected.

- (1) Effective February 16, 2012, SONET Xpress is available only to existing Customers, for existing service arrangements. Existing Customers may continue to receive service under existing service arrangements, or on a month-to-month basis after their existing service arrangements expire, until SONET Xpress is discontinued.
- (2) Effective November 20, 2019, this Service will no longer be available for purchase by new or existing customers, and service agreements may no longer be renewed. In addition, requests to move, add or change existing service arrangements will not be accepted. Following the expiration of a customer's existing term agreement, service will be provided on a month-to-month basis at the applicable monthly extension rates until the service is discontinued. AT&T currently plans to discontinue this Service on or after November 1, 2020.
- (3) Program Audio is discontinued and no longer available in this publication (see WC Dkt. 19-238).
- (4) Effective January 17, 2024, the 1-year minimum period no longer applies.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1908)

ACCESS SERVICE

- 7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)
 - 7.4 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)
 - 7.4.10 Optional Payment Plan (OPP) for Base Rate, DS1⁽⁴⁾⁽⁵⁾, DS3 ⁽¹⁾⁽⁴⁾⁽⁵⁾, TV Analog Video Services⁽³⁾, and SONET Express Services ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾ (Cont'd)
 - C. OPP Termination Liabilities (Cont'd)

For example, a customer subscribed to a 60 month OPP term and disconnected service during the 37th month. This customer's termination charge would be:

[36 month OPP Rate - 60 month OPP rate] x 37 = Termination Charge.

The 36 month OPP term could have been completed during the months the service was actually in service.

All recurring rate termination charges will be based on the recurring OPP rates in effect at the time of termination.

Termination Liability charges for all OPP terms including DS3 Service that have been initiated prior to August 29, 1992 may, at the customer's request, be charged as described above or pay a percentage of the monthly charges for the remainder of the term as indicated below:

OPP Terms in Months	Termination Percentage
12	85
36	75
60	60

- (1) Material in this Section has been de-tariffed as required by the Commission upon use of the forbearance relief pursuant to FCC Memorandum Opinion and Order No. 07-180, released October 12, 2007. Terms and Conditions associated with de-tariffed services are available at www.att.com/guidebook.
- (2) Effective February 16, 2012, SONET Xpress is available only to existing Customers, for existing service arrangements. Existing Customers may continue to receive service under existing service arrangements, or on a month-to-month basis after their existing service arrangements expire, until SONET Xpress is discontinued.
- (3) Effective December 31, 2020, Broadcast Video (TV1) service will no longer be available for purchase by new or existing customers, and service agreements may no longer be renewed. In addition, requests to move, add, or change existing service arrangements will not be accepted. Following the expiration of a customer's existing term agreement, service will be provided on a month-to-month basis at the applicable Monthly rate until the service is discontinued. AT&T currently plans to discontinue this Service on or after December 31, 2021.
- (4) Effective November 1, 2022, DS1 and DS3 Optional Payment Plan Services, 24- and 36-month plans, and DS1 Discount Commitment Plan, 36-month plans (collectively, Term Plan Services), are no longer available, including conversions. Existing Term Plan Services, as of November 1, 2022, will continue to be provided under the then-current terms, for the remainder of the applicable term.
- (5) Effective January 17, 2024, DS1 and DS3 Optional Payment Plan Services, 12-month plans (collectively, Term Plan Services) are no longer available, including conversions. Existing Term Plan Services on January 17, 2024, will continue to be provided for the remainder of the then-current terms.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1908)

ACCESS SERVICE

- 7. Special Access Service (cont'd)
 - 7.4 Rate Regulations (cont'd)
 - 7.4.10 Optional Payment Plan (OPP) for Base Rate, DS1⁽⁴⁾⁽⁵⁾, DS3 ⁽¹⁾⁽⁴⁾⁽⁵⁾, TV Analog Video Services⁽³⁾, and SONET Express Services⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾ (cont'd)
 - (C) OPP Termination Liabilities (cont'd)
 - (i) Except for DS1 and DS3 OPP terms subscribed to under the OPP Renewal Program as described in Section 17.2(6), the termination charges for Base Rate OPP terms subscribed to after October 8, 1997, DS1 and DS3 OPP terms subscribed to after February 20, 1997, and DS3 Service Packages, discontinued prior to the expiration of the selected OPP term will be calculated as follows:
 - (a) Service discontinued in 1st through 11th month:
 - (1) DS3 Service Packages with an Optical Interface

(.85 x 12 Mo. OPP rate x [12 - number of Months in service]) + ([12 Mo. OPP rate - subscribed to OPP rate] x number of Months in service)

For example: A customer subscribed to a 36 month OPP term and disconnected service at the end of the fifth month. This customer's termination charge would be:

(.85 x 12 Mo. OPP rate x [12 - 5 Mos]) + ([12 Mo. OPP rate - 36 Mo OPP rate] x 5 Mos)

(2) Base Rate, DS1 and DS3 rate elements other than Service Packages

(.40 x 12 Mo. OPP rate x [12 - number of Months in service]) + ([12 Mo. OPP rate - subscribed to OPP rate] x number of Months in service)

For example: A customer subscribed to a 36 month OPP term and disconnected service at the end of the fifth month. This customer's termination charge would be:

(.40 x 12 Mo. OPP rate x [12 - 5 Mos]) + ([12 Mo. OPP rate - 36 Mo OPP rate] x 5 Mos)

- (1) Material in this Section has been de-tariffed as required by the Commission upon use of the forbearance relief pursuant to FCC Memorandum Opinion and Order No. 07-180, released October 12, 2007. Terms and Conditions associated with de-tariffed services are available at www.att.com/guidebook.
- (2) Effective February 16, 2012, SONET Xpress is available only to existing Customers, for existing service arrangements. Existing Customers may continue to receive service under existing service arrangements, or on a month-to-month basis after their existing service arrangements expire, until SONET Xpress is discontinued.
- (3) Effective December 31, 2020, Broadcast Video (TV1) service will no longer be available for purchase by new or existing customers, and service agreements may no longer be renewed. In addition, requests to move, add, or change existing service arrangements will not be accepted. Following the expiration of a customer's existing term agreement, service will be provided on a month-to-month basis at the applicable Monthly rate until the service is discontinued. AT&T currently plans to discontinue this Service on or after December 31,2021.
- (4) Effective November 1, 2022, DS1 and DS3 Optional Payment Plan Services, 24- and 36-month plans, and DS1 Discount Commitment Plan, 36-month plans (collectively, Term Plan Services), are no longer available, including conversions. Existing Term Plan Services, as of November 1, 2022, will continue to be provided under the then-current terms, for the remainder of the applicable term.
- (5) Effective January 17, 2024, DS1 and DS3 Optional Payment Plan Services, 12-month plans (collectively, Term Plan Services) are no longer available, including conversions. Existing Term Plan Services on January 17, 2024, will continue to be provided for the remainder of the then-current terms.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1908)

Effective: January 17, 2024

(N)

(N)

ACCESS SERVICE

- 7. Special Access Service (cont'd)
 - 7.4 Rate Regulations (cont'd)
 - 7.4.10 Optional Payment Plan (OPP) for Base Rate, DS1⁽¹⁾⁽⁴⁾, DS3⁽¹⁾⁽⁴⁾, TV Analog Video (C) Services⁽³⁾, and SONET Express Services⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾ (cont'd)
 - (E) Moves (cont'd)
 - (ii) DS3 Service

During an OPP term a customer may move one Local Distribution Channel (LDC) of an DS3 Service to another location within the same LATA without incurring termination charges, as described in G following, provided the following conditions are met:

- The DS3 Service has satisfied the twelve month minimum service period requirement at the old location,
- for DS3 Service Channels with an Optical Interface, the number of DS3 Service Channels with an Optical Interface at the new location must be the same or greater than the number of DS3 Service Channels with an Optical Interface being discontinued at the old location,
- the customer subscribes to a new OPP term at the new location that is equal to, or greater than the remaining period of the OPP term being discontinued at the old location and,
- no lapse in service occurs.

A new twelve month⁽⁵⁾ minimum service period requirement will apply to the DS3 Service at the new location. The monthly rates for the new service will be those rates in effect at the time the new service is installed.

- (1) Material in this Section has been de-tariffed as required by the Commission upon use of the forbearance relief pursuant to FCC Memorandum Opinion and Order No. 07-180, released October 12, 2007. Terms and Conditions associated with de-tariffed services are available at www.att.com/guidebook.
- (2) Effective February 16, 2012, SONET Xpress is available only to existing Customers, for existing service arrangements. Existing Customers may continue to receive service under existing service arrangements, or on a month-to-month basis after their existing service arrangements expire, until SONET Xpress is discontinued.
- (3) Effective December 31, 2020, Broadcast Video (TV1) service will no longer be available for purchase by new or existing customers, and service agreements may no longer be renewed. In addition, requests to move, add, or change existing service arrangements will not be accepted. Following the expiration of a customer's existing term agreement, service will be provided on a month-to-month basis at the applicable Monthly rate until the service is discontinued. AT&T currently plans to discontinue this Service on or after December 31,2021.
- (A) Effective January 17, 2024, DS1 and DS3 Optional Payment Plan Services, 12-month plans (collectively, Term Plan Services) are no longer available, including conversions. Existing Term Plan Services on January 17, 2024, will continue to be provided for the remainder of the then-current terms.
- (N) Effective January 17, 2024, the 1-year minimum period no longer applies.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1908)

(N)

(N)

ACCESS SERVICE

- 7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)
 - 7.4 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)
 - 7.4.10 Optional Payment Plan (OPP) for Base Rate, DS1⁽⁴⁾⁽⁵⁾, DS3 ⁽¹⁾⁽⁴⁾⁽⁵⁾, TV Analog Video Services⁽³⁾, and SONET Express Services⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾ (Cont'd)
 - Volume Pricing Plan for DS3 Local Distribution Channels with an Electrical Interface (Cont'd)
 - (3) Conversion of DS3 Service Package and Service Channels in service prior to October 15, 1999 (Cont'd)
 - (i) Conversion Credit for Converted DS3 LDCs (Cont'd)

DS3 Service Package		Conversion Cre	edit
- 36 Month OPP	Zone 1	Zone 2	Zone 3
-DS3B Activated DS3s		Φ 55	Ф 20
- 2 -DS3C Activated DS3s	-	\$.55	\$.30
- 3 -DS3L Activated DS3s	-	-	.45
- 9	\$ 74.93	230.74	_
- 10	823.25	1,021.15	784.20
- 11 -DS3X Activated DS3s	1,571.58	1,811.57	1,602.62
- 18	247.32	551.66	179.47
- 19 - 20 - 21 - 22	786.06 1,324.80 1,863.54 2,402.28	1,124.81 1,697.96 2,271.11 2,844.26	772.78 1,366.08 1,959.38 2,552.69
- 23	2,941.02	3,417.40	3,145.99

- (1) Material in this Section has been de-tariffed as required by the Commission upon use of the forbearance relief pursuant to FCC Memorandum Opinion and Order No. 07-180, released October 12, 2007. Terms and Conditions associated with de-tariffed services are available at www.att.com/guidebook.
- (2) Effective February 16, 2012, SONET Xpress is available only to existing Customers, for existing service arrangements. Existing Customers may continue to receive service under existing service arrangements, or on a month-to-month basis after their existing service arrangements expire, until SONET Xpress is discontinued.
- (3) Effective December 31, 2020, Broadcast Video (TV1) service will no longer be available for purchase by new or existing customers, and service agreements may no longer be renewed. In addition, requests to move, add, or change existing service arrangements will not be accepted. Following the expiration of a customer's existing term agreement, service will be provided on a month-to-month basis at the applicable Monthly rate until the service is discontinued. AT&T currently plans to discontinue this Service on or after December 31,2021.
- (4) Effective November 1, 2022, DS1 and DS3 Optional Payment Plan Services, 24- and 36-month plans, and DS1 Commitment Plan, 36-month plans (collectively, Term Plan Services), are no longer available, including conversions. Existing Term Plan Services, as of November 1, 2022, will continue to be provided under the then current terms, for the remainder of the applicable term.
- (5) Effective January 17, 2024, DS1 and DS3 Optional Payment Plan Services, 12-month plans (collectively, Term Plan Services) are no longer available, including conversions. Existing Term Plan Services on January 17, 2024, will continue to be provided for the remainder of the then-current terms.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1908)

- 7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)
 - 7.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - 7.5.9 Base Rate Services, DS1 Service⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾ and DS3 Service⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾ (Cont'd)

(N)

(N)

- (B) DS1 Service
 - (1) Local Distribution Channel Per Point of Termination Terminating Bit Rate (a) 1.544 Mbps;

	Recurring Charges Optional Payment Plan*								Discount Commitment Program*	
	USOC	Monthly	12 Mo.	24 Mo.	36 Mo.	48 Mo.	60 Mo.	36 Mo.	60 Mo.	
Illinois										
Zone 1	TZ4X1	294.68	219.56	140.40	110.16	102.00	90.00	117.00	104.00	
Zone 2	TZ4X2	306.23	236.90	151.20	118.80	110.00	97.00	127.00	112.00	
Zone 3	TZ4X3	323.57	248.45	167.40	129.60	120.00	105.00	138.00	121.00	
Zone 4	TZ4X4	352.46	265.79	178.20	132.30	122.50	107.50	141.00	121.00	
Zone 5	TZ4X5	375.57	288.90	189.00	135.00	125.00	109.75	144.00	123.00	
Indiana										
Zone 1	TZ4X1	317.79	244.99	159.30	122.04	113.00	102.00	130.00	117.00	
Zone 2	TZ4X2	329.35	265.79	170.10	131.76	122.00	110.00	140.00	127.00	
Zone 3	TZ4X3	346.68	287.74	189.00	144.72	134.00	120.00	154.00	138.00	
Zone 4	TZ4X4	375.57	317.79	199.80	149.04	138.00	124.00	159.00	140.00	
Zone 5	TZ4X5	398.68	346.68	216.00	152.28	141.00	118.00	162.00	142.00	
Michigan										
Zone 1	TZ4X1	312.01	231.12	151.20	116.64	108.00	98.00	124.00	113.00	
Zone 2	TZ4X2	323.57	242.68	162.00	126.36	117.00	106.00	135.00	122.00	
Zone 3	TZ4X3	335.12	271.57	178.20	139.32	129.00	115.00	148.00	132.00	
Zone 4	TZ4X4	370.95	306.23	189.00	142.56	132.00	118.00	152.00	133.00	
Zone 5	TZ4X5	397.53	317.79	205.20	145.80	135.00	118.00	155.00	136.00	
Ohio										
Zone 1	TZ4X1	312.01	231.12	151.20	116.64	108.00	98.00	124.00	113.00	
Zone 2	TZ4X2	323.57	242.68	162.00	126.36	117.00	106.00	135.00	122.00	
Zone 3	TZ4X3	335.12	271.57	178.20	139.32	129.00	115.00	148.00	132.00	
Zone 4	TZ4X4	370.95	306.23	189.00	142.56	132.00	118.00	152.00	133.00	
Zone 5	TZ4X5	397.53	317.79	205.20	145.80	135.00	118.00	155.00	136.00	
Wisconsin										
Zone 1	TZ4X1	317.79	244.99	159.30	122.04	113.00	102.00	130.00	117.00	
Zone 2	TZ4X2	329.35	265.79	170.10	131.76	122.00	110.00	140.00	127.00	
Zone 3	TZ4X3	346.68	287.74	189.00	144.72	134.00	120.00	154.00	138.00	
Zone 4	TZ4X4	375.57	317.79	199.80	149.04	138.00	124.00	159.00	140.00	
Zone 5	TZ4X5	398.68	346.68	216.00	152.28	141.00	118.00	162.00	142.00	

^{*} For all Optional Payment Plans and Discount Commitment Programs subscribed to prior to November 18, 2000, see Section 7.5.16.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1908)

⁽¹⁾ Effective November 1, 2022, DS1 and DS3 Optional Payment Plan Services, 24- and 36-month plans, and DS1 Discount Commitment Plan, 36-month plans (collectively, Term Plan Services), are no longer available, including conversions. Existing Term Plan Services, as of November 1, 2022, will continue to be provided under the then-current terms, for the remainder of the applicable term.

⁽²⁾ Effective January 17, 2024, DS1 and DS3 Optional Payment Plan Services, 12-month plans (collectively, Term Plan Services) are no longer available, including conversions. Existing Term Plan Services on January 17, 2024, will continue to be provided for the remainder of the then-current terms.

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

7.5.9 Base Rate Services, DS1 Service⁽²⁾⁽³⁾ and DS3 Service⁽²⁾⁽³⁾ (Cont'd)

(C)

(B) DS1 Service

(1) Local Distribution Channel - Per Point of Termination - Terminating Bit Rate (b) 128, 256, 384, 512, 768 kbps⁽¹⁾

								Disc	count
					Re	curring Cha	raes	Comr	nitment
						nal Paymen		Progr	
	LISOC	Monthly	12 Mo.	24 Mo.	36 Mo.	48 Mo.	60 Mo.	36 Mo.	60 Mo.
Illinois	0000	Vivioriting	12 1010.	Z4 WO.	30 IVIO.	40 1010.	oo wo.	30 IVIO.	oo wo.
Zone 1	TZ4X1	250.00	190.00	130.00	102.00	102.00	90.00	117.00	104.00
Zone 2	TZ4X1	260.00	205.00	140.00	110.00	110.00	97.00	127.00	112.00
Zone 3	TZ4X2	275.00	215.00	155.00	120.00	120.00	105.00	138.00	121.00
Zone 4	TZ4X3	300.00	230.00	165.00	120.00	120.00	103.50	141.00	124.00
Zone 5	TZ4X4	320.00	250.00	175.00	125.00	125.00	107.30	144.00	124.00
Indiana	12473	320.00	230.00	175.00	123.00	125.00	109.73	144.00	120.00
Zone 1	TZ4X1	270.00	212.00	147.50	113.00	113.00	102.00	130.00	117.00
Zone 2	TZ4X1	280.00	230.00	157.50	122.00	122.00	110.00	140.00	127.00
Zone 3	TZ4X2	295.00	249.00	175.00	134.00	134.00	120.00	154.00	138.00
Zone 4	TZ4X3	320.00	275.00	185.00	138.00	134.00	124.00	159.00	143.00
Zone 5	TZ4X5	340.00	300.00	200.00	141.00	141.00	118.00	162.00	145.50
Michigan	12473	340.00	300.00	200.00	141.00	141.00	110.00	102.00	145.50
Zone 1	TZ4X1	265.00	200.00	140.00	108.00	108.00	98.00	124.00	113.00
Zone 2	TZ4X1	275.00	210.00	150.00	117.00	117.00	106.00	135.00	122.00
Zone 3	TZ4X3	285.00	235.00	165.00	129.00	129.00	115.00	148.00	132.00
Zone 4	TZ4X4	315.00	265.00	175.00	132.00	132.00	118.00	152.00	136.00
Zone 5	TZ4X5	335.00	275.00	190.00	135.00	135.00	118.00	155.00	139.00
Ohio	12470	333.00	275.00	130.00	133.00	133.00	110.00	100.00	100.00
Zone 1	TZ4X1	265.00	200.00	140.00	108.00	108.00	98.00	124.00	113.00
Zone 2	TZ4X2	275.00	210.00	150.00	117.00	117.00	106.00	135.00	122.00
Zone 3	TZ4X3	285.00	235.00	165.00	129.00	129.00	115.00	148.00	132.00
Zone 4	TZ4X4	315.00	265.00	175.00	132.00	132.00	118.00	152.00	136.00
Zone 5	TZ4X5	335.00	275.00	190.00	135.00	135.00	118.00	155.00	139.00
Wisconsin	12170	000.00	270.00	100.00	100.00	100.00	110.00	100.00	100.00
Zone 1	TZ4X1	270.00	212.00	147.50	113.00	113.00	102.00	130.00	117.00
Zone 2	TZ4X2	280.00	230.00	157.50	122.00	122.00	110.00	140.00	127.00
Zone 3	TZ4X3	295.00	249.00	175.00	134.00	134.00	120.00	154.00	138.00
Zone 4	TZ4X4	320.00	275.00	185.00	138.00	138.00	124.00	159.00	143.00
Zone 5	TZ4X5	340.00	300.00	200.00	141.00	141.00	118.00	162.00	145.50
20110 0		5 10.00	500.00	_00.00				.02.00	

^{*} For all Optional Payment Plans and Discount Commitment Programs subscribed to prior to November 18, 2000, see Section 7.5.16.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1908)

⁽x) A separate rate table for 1.544 MBPS service was established effective October 1, 2018 and can be found on page 410.4.

⁽¹⁾ Effective October 27, 2016, 128.0, 256.0, 384.0, 512.0 and 768.0 Kbps transport is limited to existing Customers for existing service arrangements; no new or additional term commitments of any kind, including any otherwise available renewals, will be available; and no move, add, or change orders will be accepted.

⁽²⁾ Effective November 1, 2022, DS1 and DS3 Optional Payment Plan Services, 24- and 36-month plans, and DS1 Discount Commitment Plan, 36-month plans (collectively, Term Plan Services), are no longer available, including conversions. Existing Term Plan Services, as of November 1, 2022, will continue to be provided under the then-current terms, for the remainder of the applicable term

⁽³⁾ Effective January 17, 2024, DS1 and DS3 Optional Payment Plan Services, 12-month plans (collectively, Term Plan Services) are no longer available, including conversions. Existing Term Plan Services on January 17, 2024, will continue to be provided for the remainder of the then-current terms.

- 7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)
 - 7.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - 7.5.9 Base Rate Services, DS1 Service⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾ and DS3 Service⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾ (Cont'd)

(N)

(N)

- (C) DS3 Service
 - (1) Local Distribution Channel Per point of Termination Terminating Bit Rate, 44.736 Mbps
 - (a) DS3 LDC With Electrical Interface

Recurring Charges Optional Payment Plan*							
	USOC	12 Mo.	24 Mo.	36 Mo.	48 Mo.	60 Mo.	Monthly Extension
Illinois							
Zone 1	TZUP1	2,420.00	1,800.00	1,045.00	1,045.00	850.00	3,410.00
Zone 2	TZUP2	2,447.50	1,825.00	1,055.00	1,055.00	860.00	3,630.00
Zone 3	TZUP3	2,557.50	1,925.00	1,115.00	1,115.00	910.00	3,850.00
Zone 4	TZUP4	2,750.00	2,100.00	1,145.00	1,145.00	930.00	4,070.00
Zone 5	TZUP5	2,777.50	2,125.00	1,070.00	1,100.00	900.00	4,290.00
Indiana							
Zone 1	TZUP1	2,497.00	1,870.00	1,085.00	1,085.00	870.00	3,520.00
Zone 2	TZUP2	2,524.50	1,895.00	1,095.00	1,095.00	880.00	3,740.00
Zone 3	TZUP3	2,634.50	1,995.00	1,165.00	1,165.00	930.00	3,960.00
Zone 4	TZUP4	2,827.00	2,170.00	1,185.00	1,185.00	950.00	4,180.00
Zone 5	TZUP5	2,854.50	2,195.00	1,070.00	1,100.00	900.00	4,400.00
Michigan _,							
Zone 1	TZUP1	2,475.00	1,850.00	1,075.00	1,075.00	860.00	3,465.00
Zone 2	TZUP2	2,502.50	1,875.00	1,085.00	1,085.00	870.00	3,685.00
Zone 3	TZUP3	2,612.50	1,975.00	1,145.00	1,145.00	920.00	3,905.00
Zone 4	TZUP4	2,805.00	2,150.00	1,175.00	1,175.00	940.00	4,125.00
Zone 5	TZUP5	2,832.50	2,175.00	1,070.00	1,100.00	900.00	4,345.00
Ohio	T71.1D4	0.475.00	4.050.00	4 075 00	4 000 00	000.00	0.405.00
Zone 1	TZUP1	2,475.00	1,850.00	1,075.00	1,080.00	860.00	3,465.00
Zone 2	TZUP2	2,502.50	1,875.00	1,085.00	1,085.00	870.00	3,685.00
Zone 3	TZUP3	2,612.50	1,975.00	1,145.00	1,145.00	920.00	3,905.00
Zone 4	TZUP4	2,805.00	2,150.00	1,175.00	1,175.00	940.00	4,125.00
Zone 5	TZUP5	2,832.50	2,175.00	1,070.00	1,100.00	900.00	4,345.00
Wisconsin	TZUDA	0.407.00	4 070 00	4 005 00	4 005 00	070.00	2 500 00
Zone 1	TZUP1	2,497.00	1,870.00	1,085.00	1,085.00	870.00	3,520.00
Zone 2	TZUP2	2,524.50	1,895.00	1,095.00	1,095.00	880.00	3,740.00
Zone 3	TZUP3	2,634.50	1,995.00	1,165.00	1,165.00	930.00	3,960.00
Zone 4	TZUP4	2,827.00	2,170.00	1,185.00	1,185.00	950.00	4,180.00
Zone 5	TZUP5	2,854.50	2,195.00	1,070.00	1,100.00	900.00	4,400.00

^{*} For all Optional Payment Plans subscribed to prior to November 18, 2000, see Section 7.5.16, following.

(2) Effective January 17, 2024, DS1 and DS3 Optional Payment Plan Services, 12-month plans (collectively, Term Plan Services) are no longer available, including conversions. Existing Term Plan Services on January 17, 2024, will continue to be provided for the remainder of the then-current terms.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1908)

⁽¹⁾ Effective November 1, 2022, DS1 and DS3 Optional Payment Plan Services, 24- and 36-month plans, and DS1 Discount Commitment Plan, 36-month plans (collectively, Term Plan Services), are no longer available, including conversions. Existing Term Plan Services, as of November 1, 2022, will continue to be provided under the then-current terms, for the remainder of the applicable term.

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

- 7.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - 7.5.9 Base Rate Services, DS1 Service⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾ and DS3 Service⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾ (Cont'd)

(C)

- (C) DS3 Service (Cont'd)
 - (1) Local Distribution Channel Per Point of Termination Terminating Bit Rate 44.736 Mbps (Cont'd)
 - (b) DS3 Service Package with Optical Interface Per Package

				Monthly		Recurrir	ng Charges		
				Extension			ayment Plan	*	
			USOC	Rate	12 Mo.	24 Mo.	36 Mo.	48 Mo.	60 Mo.
Illinoi									
	Zone 1	DS3012	PCG31	22,525.00	18,900.00	18,900.00	7,350.00	7,350.00	4,500.00
	_	DS3024	PCG31	38,975.00	28,350.00	28,350.00	10,500.00	10,500.00	6,000.00
	Zone 2	DS3012	PCG32	22,525.00	18,900.00	18,900.00	7,350.00	7,350.00	4,500.00
		DS3024	PCG32	38,975.00	28,350.00	28,350.00	10,500.00	10,500.00	6,000.00
	Zone 3	DS3012	PCG33	22,525.00	18,900.00	18,900.00	7,350.00	7,350.00	4,500.00
		DS3024	PCG33	38,975.00	28,350.00	28,350.00	10,500.00	10,500.00	6,000.00
	Zone 4	DS3012	PCG34	22,525.00	18,900.00	18,900.00	7,350.00	7,350.00	4,500.00
		DS3024	PCG34	38,975.00	28,350.00	28,350.00	10,500.00	10,500.00	6,000.00
	Zone 5	DS3012	PCG35	22,525.00	18,900.00	18,900.00	7,350.00	7,350.00	4,500.00
		DS3024	PCG35	38,975.00	28,350.00	28,350.00	10,500.00	10,500.00	6,000.00
India	na								
	Zone 1	DS3012	PCG31	22,525.00	18,900.00	18,900.00	7,350.00	7,350.00	4,500.00
		DS3024	PCG31	38,975.00	28,350.00	28,350.00	10,500.00	10,500.00	6,000.00
	Zone 2	DS3012	PCG32	22,525.00	18,900.00	18,900.00	7,350.00	7,350.00	4,500.00
		DS3024	PCG32	38,975.00	28,350.00	28,350.00	10,500.00	10,500.00	6,000.00
	Zone 3	DS3012	PCG33	22,525.00	18,900.00	18,900.00	7,350.00	7,350.00	4,500.00
		DS3024	PCG33	38,975.00	28,350.00	28,350.00	10,500.00	10,500.00	6,000.00
	Zone 4	DS3012	PCG34	22,525.00	18,900.00	18,900.00	7,350.00	7,350.00	4,500.00
		DS3024	PCG34	38,975.00	28,350.00	28,350.00	10,500.00	10,500.00	6,000.00
	Zone 5	DS3012	PCG35	22,525.00	18,900.00	18,900.00	7,350.00	7,350.00	4,500.00
		DS3024	PCG35	38,975.00	28,350.00	28,350.00	10,500.00	10,500.00	6,000.00
Michi									
	Zone 1	DS3012	PCG31	22,525.00	18,900.00	18,900.00	7,350.00	7,350.00	4,500.00
		DS3024	PCG31	38,975.00	28,350.00	28,350.00	10,500.00	10,500.00	6,000.00
	Zone 2	DS3012	PCG32	22,525.00	18,900.00	18,900.00	7,350.00	7,350.00	4,500.00
		DS3024	PCG32	38,975.00	28,350.00	28,350.00	10,500.00	10,500.00	6,000.00
	Zone 3	DS3012	PCG33	22,525.00	18,900.00	18,900.00	7,350.00	7,350.00	4,500.00
		DS3024	PCG33	38,975.00	28,350.00	28,350.00	10,500.00	10,500.00	6,000.00
	Zone 4	DS3012	PCG34	22,525.00	18,900.00	18,900.00	7,350.00	7,350.00	4,500.00
		DS3024	PCG34	38,975.00	28,350.00	28,350.00	10,500.00	10,500.00	6,000.00
	Zone 5	DS3012	PCG35	22,525.00	18,900.00	18,900.00	7,350.00	7,350.00	4,500.00
		DS3024	PCG35	38,975.00	28,350.00	28,350.00	10,500.00	10,500.00	6,000.00

^{*} For all Optional Payment Plans subscribed to prior to November 18, 2000, see Section 7.5.16 following.

(N) | (N)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1908)

⁽x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No. 1803 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.

⁽¹⁾ Effective November 1, 2022, DS1 and DS3 Optional Payment Plan Services, 24- and 36-month plans, and DS1 Discount Commitment Plan, 36-month plans (collectively, Term Plan Services), are no longer available, including conversions. Existing Term Plan Services, as of November 1, 2022, will continue to be provided under the then-current terms, for the remainder of the applicable term.

⁽²⁾ Effective January 17, 2024, DS1 and DS3 Optional Payment Plan Services, 12-month plans (collectively, Term Plan Services) are no longer available, including conversions. Existing Term Plan Services on January 17, 2024, will continue to be provided for the remainder of the then-current terms.

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

- 7.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - 7.5.9 Base Rate Services, DS1 Service⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾ and DS3 Service⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾ (Cont'd)

(C)

- (C) DS3 Service (Cont'd)
 - (1) Local Distribution Channel Per Point of Termination Terminating Bit Rate 44.736 Mbps (Cont'd)
 - (b) DS3 Service Package with Optical interface Per Package (Cont'd)

			Monthly		Recurr	ring Charges		
			Extension		Optional	Payment Pla	ın*	
		USOC	Rate	12 Mo.	24 Mo.	36 Mo.	48 Mo.	60 Mo.
Ohio								
	Zone 1	DS3012 PCG31	22,525.00	18,900.00	18,900.00	7,350.00	7,350.00	4,500.00
		DS3024 PCG31	38,975.00	28,350.00	28,350.00	10,500.00	10,500.00	6,000.00
	Zone 2	DS3012 PCG32	22,525.00	18,900.00	18,900.00	7,350.00	7,350.00	4,500.00
		DS3024 PCG32	38,975.00	28,350.00	28,350.00	10,500.00	10,500.00	6,000.00
	Zone 3	DS3012 PCG33	22,525.00	18,900.00	18,900.00	7,350.00	7,350.00	4,500.00
		DS3024 PCG33	38,975.00	28,350.00	28,350.00	10,500.00	10,500.00	6,000.00
	Zone 4	DS3012 PCG34	22,525.00	18,900.00	18,900.00	7,350.00	7,350.00	4,500.00
		DS3024 PCG34	38,975.00	28,350.00	28,350.00	10,500.00	10,500.00	6,000.00
	Zone 5	DS3012 PCG35	22,525.00	18,900.00	18,900.00	7,350.00	7,350.00	4,500.00
		DS3024 PCG35	38,975.00	28,350.00	28,350.00	10,500.00	10,500.00	6,000.00
Wisc	onsin							
	Zone 1	DS3012 PCG31	22,525.00	18,900.00	18,900.00	7,350.00	7,350.00	4,500.00
		DS3024 PCG31	38,975.00	28,350.00	28,350.00	10,500.00	10,500.00	6,000.00
	Zone 2	DS3012 PCG32	22,525.00	18,900.00	18,900.00	7,350.00	7,350.00	4,500.00
		DS3024 PCG32	38,975.00	28,350.00	28,350.00	10,500.00	10,500.00	6,000.00
	Zone 3	DS3012 PCG33	22,525.00	18,900.00	18,900.00	7,350.00	7,350.00	4,500.00
		DS3024 PCG33	38,975.00	28,350.00	28,350.00	10,500.00	10,500.00	6,000.00
	Zone 4	DS3012 PCG34	22,525.00	18,900.00	18,900.00	7,350.00	7,350.00	4,500.00
		DS3024 PCG34	38,975.00	28,350.00	28,350.00	10,500.00	10,500.00	6,000.00
	Zone 5	DS3012 PCG35	22,525.00	18,900.00	18,900.00	7,350.00	7,350.00	4,500.00
		DS3024 PCG35	38,975.00	28,350.00	28,350.00	10,500.00	10,500.00	6,000.00

- * For all Optional Payment Plans subscribed to prior to November 18, 2000, see Section 7.5.16 following.
- (x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No. 1803 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.
- (1) Effective November 1, 2022, DS1 and DS3 Optional Payment Plan Services, 24- and 36-month plans, and DS1 Discount Commitment Plan, 36-month plans (collectively, Term Plan Services), are no longer available, including conversions. Existing Term Plan Services, as of November 1, 2022, will continue to be provided under the then-current terms, for the remainder of the applicable term.
- (2) Effective January 17, 2024, DS1 and DS3 Optional Payment Plan Services, 12-month plans (collectively, Term Plan (N) Services) are no longer available, including conversions. Existing Term Plan Services on January 17, 2024, will continue to be provided for the remainder of the then-current terms.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1908)

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

1/17/2024 4:03:18 PM

in

Case No(s). 07-0464-TP-COI, 90-5032-TP-TRF

Summary: Tariff AT&T Ohio PUCO Notice of Tariff F.C.C. No. 2 filing under Transmittal Letter 1908 effective January 17, 2024 electronically filed by Richard T. Howell on behalf of AT&T Ohio.